DIPLOMA PROJECT

DESIGN OF THE ELECTRICAL SERVICES
OF A BANK

SUBMITTED BY

ANDREAS DEMETR!IOU

In partial fulfilment of the requirements
for the diploma award of the
Technician Engineer in Electrical
Engineering Department of the

HIGHER TECHNICAL INSTITUTE
NICOSIA - CYPRUS

JUNE 1995

30



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

I feel privileged to have Mr George Kourtellis as ny
project supervisor and I would like to express him thanks for

his valuable assistance and guidance.

I would also like to thank Mr Lakis Josephides for his

assistance and guidance in the accomplishment of my project.

I would like to thank Mr Loizou, Head of Electrical
Department, for his guidance in the accomplishment of
telephony design.

Finally, I have to thank wvery much Mr Demetris
Pitsillides, Mr Stelios Socratous and Mr George Josephides for
their valuable assistance in the accomplishemt of typing this

project.

ii




SUMMARY

In order to fulfil a complete design of electrical
services of a bank, the following designs have done:

1. Illumination
2. Lighting
3. Power
4, Air-conditioning
5. Data Distribution
6. Burglar and Fire Alarm
7. Telephony
The bank is divided into two floor:
1. Ground floor
2. Mezzanine

The whole design of this bank has done according to the
IEE 1l6th and 15th edition wiring regulations, the CIBS code
for illumination, the EAC conditions and CYTA regulations.

The most important in every design of electrical services
of a premise is the earthing because for the protection of
life. So according to this serious things the installation is
carefully designed and the materials have used are selected
in detail. For the protection of goods, valuables, processes
and machinery within the premise the protective devices for
short circuits have selected in detail.

vi




CONTENTS
Page
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
SUMMARY
INTRODUCTION . . . .« ¢ o o o o o o o o s o s s o o » o « 1
CHAPTER T & ¢ o ¢ o o o s o o o o s s o s s o o« o = o o 3
SWITCHGEAR (For protection, isolation and switching) . . 3
1.1 Devices for protection against electric shock . 3
1.2 Isolating and switching . . . . . . « . . . . . 3

1.3 Devices for switching off for
mechanical maintenance . . .« . .+ +« « ¢ o o« o &

Devices for emergency switching . . . . . . .

Devices for functional switching . . . . . . . 5

CHAPTER 2 s s s s s e s e s s s s e s e o s = o s+ o . b
INSPECTION AND TESTING . . ¢ « o o o o o o o o o s a o o 6
2.1 Introduction . . . . ¢« ¢ & ¢ ¢« &+ ¢ o + o + . . 6

2.2 Visual Inspection . . . . . « . ¢« + « &+ & + « o 6

2.3 Testing . . . ¢« ¢ & ¢ ¢« ¢ ¢ « s s e « s e e . . 6

2.4 Completion Certificate . . . . . . . . . . . 7
CHAPTER 3 . . e e s e e« s o s s s s « « < 8
EARTHING . &+ o o o o o o o o o s o s o o o s @ « o . 8
3.1 Introduction . . . . ¢« . ¢« ¢ ¢« ¢ « o o o« « « . 8

3.2 Methods of Earthing . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8

3.3 Direct or solid Method of Earthing . . . . . . 8

3.4 Earth fault loop impedance (E.F.L.I.) . . . . 10

3.5 Earth electrode . . . . . ¢« ¢« ¢ « ¢ « o« o o & 10
CHAPTER T 11
ILLUMINATION © &+ & ¢ & 4 o o o o o o o o o o a o o o 11
4.1 Introduction . . . . . . . .+ ¢ ¢ ¢ o ¢ « o . 11

4.2 Units and definitions . . . . . . . . . . . . 11

4.3 Factors governing the lighting design . . . . 12
4.4 Type of luminaires used . . . « + =« « o + o & 13
4.5 Lumens method of design . . . . . + « « « + . 14

iii



CHAPTER
LIGHTING
5.1
5.2
5.3

CHAPTER

POWER DES
6.1
6.2
6.3
6.4
6.5

CHAPTER

ATR-CONDI
7.1
7.2
7.3

CHAPTER

BALANCING
8.1
8.2
8.3
8.4

CHAPTER

FAULT LEV
9.1
9.2

CHAPTER

DATA DISTRIBUTION DESIGN . . . . « . =«

Typical Illumination Calculation . .

Illumination Design Results . . . . . . . .

L 2

DESIGN . « o o o « s o o o a o a o o s« o o =
Introduction . . . . « « ¢« « & ¢ ¢ ¢ o o =
Circuits design procedure . . . . o « « « =«
Typical calculations for lighting circuit .

6 . .+ e o s s o a o o a s o s o & s« o

IGN & & & ¢ o « o o @« s o o o o s o 2 s = =
Introduction . . . . . « . « ¢« ¢« o o . .
Typical Calculation for ring circuit S23 .
Typical Calculation for radial circuit S10

Supply for cooker . . . ¢« « o o o & s e
Supply for water heater . . . . . . . . &
7 e o o 8 o & s o & & o o o a s = & s e s
TIONING DESIGN . ¢ ¢« o o« o o s o s o s o o =
Introduction . . . . ¢ ¢« « o o o o o s o =
Chiller calculations . . « « « o o « o« =«
Fan—-colls calculations . . . .« « & = o
8 o a o o s © e 3 e e s s 8 e s s s & o e
OF PHASES . ¢« ¢ o o o o s o o o s o o o s =

Air Condition Panel (ACP) . . .« « « « « =«
Distribution Board of Mezzanine (DBMZ) . .
Distribution Board Ground Floor (DBGF) . .
Main panel . . . ¢ « « & o o o o o

1 2

EL CALCULATIONS e o o e o e o s s e o o
Introduction . . . « ¢« ¢ & « « o« o . .
Calculations . . . « « & « o o o« « o« =

10 & & ¢ o & o 6 6 o 4 e o o o e s e e e

iv

15
16

17
17
17
17
21

25
25
25
25
28
30
33

36
36
36
36
38

40
40
40
42
44
46

48
48
48
48

51
51



CHAPTER S
FIRE ALARM SYSTEM . . . . . . . . . . . .
11.1 General . . . . . . . . . . . . .
11.2 Zoning of the system . . . . .
11.3 System design . . . . . . . .

CHAPTER 12 . . ¢ o0 . e 0. ...
BURGLAR ALARM SYSTEM . . . . . . . . .
12.1 General . . . . . . . . . . . .
12.2 Main parts . . . . . . . . . .
12.3 Planning of system . . . . . .

CHAPTER e
TELEPHONE INSTALLATION . . . . o v o o . .
13.1 General . . . . . . . . . . . . .
13.2 Basic principles covering the
telephone network . . . . . . . .

13.3 EBarthling . . . . . . . . . . . .
13.4 Electronic private automatic
branch exchange (EPABX) . . . . .

13.5 Actual design of the installation

CHAPTER 14 ... 00 L.
COSTING . . . . ...

14.1 ELECTRICAL COSTING . . . . . . .

14.2 DATA DISTRIBUTION COSTING
14.3 BURGLAR ALARM COSTING
14.4 FIRE ALARM COSTING

14.5 TELEPHONE COSTING

14.6 Total Costing

CONCLUSIONS
REFERENCES

APPENDICES

52
52
52
52
53

56
56
56
56
57

58
58
58

58
58

59
59

62
62
62
63
63
63
64
64



