DIPLOMA PROJECT

DESIGN OF THE ELECTRICAL SERVICES OF A BANK

SUBMITTED BY

ANDREAS DEMETRIOU

In partial fulfilment of the requirements for the diploma award of the Technician Engineer in Electrical Engineering Department of the

HIGHER TECHNICAL INSTITUTE NICOSIA - CYPRUS

JUNE 1995

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

I feel privileged to have Mr George Kourtellis as my project supervisor and I would like to express him thanks for his valuable assistance and guidance.

I would also like to thank Mr Lakis Josephides for his assistance and guidance in the accomplishment of my project.

I would like to thank Mr Loizou, Head of Electrical Department, for his guidance in the accomplishment of telephony design.

Finally, I have to thank very much Mr Demetris Pitsillides, Mr Stelios Socratous and Mr George Josephides for their valuable assistance in the accomplishemt of typing this project.

SUMMARY

In order to fulfil a complete design of electrical services of a bank, the following designs have done:

- 1. Illumination
- 2. Lighting
- 3. Power
- 4. Air-conditioning
- 5. Data Distribution
- 6. Burglar and Fire Alarm
- 7. Telephony

The bank is divided into two floor:

- 1. Ground floor
- 2. Mezzanine

The whole design of this bank has done according to the IEE 16th and 15th edition wiring regulations, the CIBS code for illumination, the EAC conditions and CYTA regulations.

The most important in every design of electrical services of a premise is the earthing because for the protection of life. So according to this serious things the installation is carefully designed and the materials have used are selected in detail. For the protection of goods, valuables, processes and machinery within the premise the protective devices for short circuits have selected in detail.

CONTENTS

Page

ACKNOWLEDO	GEMENTS	
SUMMARY		
INTRODUCT	ION	. 1
CHAPTER	I	. 3
SWITCHGEAD	R (For protection, isolation and switching) .	. 3
1.1	Devices for protection against electric shock	. 3
1.2	Isolating and switching	. 3
1.3	Devices for switching off for	
	mechanical maintenance	. 4
1.4	Devices for emergency switching	. 4
1.5	Devices for functional switching	. 5
CHAPTER	2	. 6
INSPECTIO	N AND TESTING	. 6
2.1	Introduction	. 6
2.2	Visual Inspection	. 6
2.3	Testing	. 6
2.4	Completion Certificate	. 7
CHAPTER	3	. 8
EARTHING		. 8
3.1	Introduction	. 8
3.2	Methods of Earthing	
3.3	Direct or solid Method of Earthing	_
3.4	Earth fault loop impedance (E.F.L.I.)	10
3.5	Earth electrode	10
CHAPTER	4	11
ILLUMINAT		
4.1	ION	11
4.2	Units and definitions	11
4.2	Factors governing the lighting design	11 12
4.3	Type of luminaires used	13
4.4	Lumens method of design	14
~~.J		14

4.6	Typical Illumination Calculation	15
4.7	Illumination Design Results	16
CHAPTER	5	17
LIGHTING	DESIGN	17
5.1	Introduction	17
5.2	Circuits design procedure	17
5.3	Typical calculations for lighting circuit	21
CHAPTER	6	25
POWER DES	IGN	25
6.1	Introduction	25
6.2	Typical Calculation for ring circuit S23	25
6.3	Typical Calculation for radial circuit S10 .	28
6.4	Supply for cooker	30
6.5	Supply for water heater	. 33
CHAPTER	7	. 36
AIR-CONDI		. 36
7.1	Introduction	36
7.2	Chiller calculations	. 36
7.3	Fan-coils calculations	. 38
CHAPTER	8	. 40
BALANCING	G OF PHASES	. 40
8.1	Air Condition Panel (ACP)	. 40
8.2	Distribution Board of Mezzanine (DBMZ)	. 42
8.3	Distribution Board Ground Floor (DBGF)	. 44
8.4	Main panel	. 46
CHAPTER	9	. 48
FAULT LEV	/EL CALCULATIONS	. 48
9.1	Introduction	. 48
9.2	Calculations	. 48
CHAPTER	10	. 51
DATA DIST	TRIBUTION DESIGN	. 51

CHAPTER	11	52
FIRE ALA	RM SYSTEM	52
11.	1 General	52
	2 Zoning of the system	52
	3 System design	53
		00
CHAPTER	12	56
BURGLAR A	ALARM SYSTEM	56
	1 General	56
	2 Main parts	56
	3 Planning of system	
		57
CHAPTER	13	
		58
	E INSTALLATION	58
	1 General	58
13.2	2 Basic principles covering the	
	telephone network	58
13.3	3 Earthling	58
13.4	4 Electronic private automatic	
	branch exchange (EPABX)	59
13.5	5 Actual design of the installation	59
		55
CHAPTER	14	
		62
1/1	ING	62
14.2		62
14.2		63
14.4		63
14.5		63
14.6		64
•		64

CONCLUSIONS

REFERENCES

APPENDICES